
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members of the Committee at 9.30 am in  
the Council Chamber. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 

Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Hacking (Chair), Azra Ali, Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Battle, Chambers, 
Connolly, M Dar, Douglas, Evans, Grimshaw, Hilal, S Judge, Rawson, Sheikh, 
Whiston, Wills and Wilson 
 

Public Document Pack



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 25 May 2021. 
 

Pages 
 5 - 10 

5.   Peterloo Memorial - to follow   
 

 
 

6.   Support for the culture sector in response to the impact of 
the COVID-19 pandemic 
 
The Committee will receive a verbal update on developments 
since the Committee last considered this item at its meeting on 11 
March 2021.  The report that was submitted to the 11 March 
meeting is enclosed as background information. 
 

Pages 
 11 - 40 

7.   The impact of climate change as it relates to the 
responsibilities for the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny 
Committee 
Report of the City Solicitor 
 
This report aims to provide a discussion point for the Committee 
as to the areas within their responsibility where the impact of 
climate change is of particular relevance. It is also for the 
Committee to determine which areas within its remit it would like 
to receive more information on and debate further. 
 
 
 

Pages 
 41 - 46 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

8.   COVID-19 Update 
Presentation of the Consultant in Public Health and the Head of 
Neighbourhoods 
 
This presentation focuses on the vaccination programme and how 
communities have worked together to support its roll-out. 
 

Pages 
 47 - 60 

9.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

Pages 
 61 - 68 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Commit
[...]
nance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Azra Ali, Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Chambers, Connolly, M Dar, Douglas, 
Evans, Grimshaw, Hilal, S Judge, Rawson, Whiston, Wills and Wilson 
 
Also present: 
Chief Superintendent Paul Savill, Greater Manchester Police (GMP) 
Detective Superintendent Jamie Daniels, GMP 
Damian Dallimore, Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Battle 
 
CESC/21/17 Minutes 
 
The Chair informed Members that the Committee would receive the report on the 
Peterloo Memorial at its next meeting on 22 June 2021. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/21/18 Community Safety Partnership Update 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided an update on the work of the Community Safety Partnership with particular 
focus on serious and organised crime, including gun crime and knife crime. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 Tackling crime and antisocial behaviour; 

 Keeping children and young people safe; 

 Protecting people from serious harm; 

 Reducing the crime impact caused by alcohol and drugs; 

 Changing and preventing adult offending behaviour; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Damian Dallimore from the GMCA informed the Committee about his role, heading 
the Violence Reduction Programme for Greater Manchester, managing the Violence 
Reduction Unit, working as Partnership Lead for Challenger, the partnership 
approach to tackling serious and organised crime, and working closely with 
colleagues in Children’s Services on complex safeguarding.  He highlighted the focus 
on early intervention, prevention and working with families to address the root causes 
of violence, and on partnership working and taking a community-led approach. 
 

Page 5

Item 4



 

Detective Superintendent Jamie Daniels delivered a presentation on the current 
picture and activities to address firearms discharges and serious organised crime.  
The main points and themes within the presentation included: 
 

 Summary of confirmed firearm discharges in 2020/21; 

 Threat mitigation plan, including multi-agency work; 

 Operation Haemus, which resulted in a reduction in serious criminality, 
particularly firearm discharges; and 

 Other outcomes over the previous 12 months. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Public perception of the police and the importance of residents seeing that 
action was being taken, noting that when people reported incidents such as 
break-ins, speeding or drug dealing in their area and had difficulty contacting 
the police on the 101 number or their report was not followed up, they felt it 
was not being taken seriously and were less likely to report further incidents; 

 Issues within specific wards which had been reported to GMP but were still a 
problem; 

 Request for more community police in local areas; 

 Tackling antisocial behaviour, noting that this did not just relate to 
homelessness and street begging; 

 How partner organisations worked together; 

 To thank GMP officers for their work during the pandemic; 

 Action to tackle modern slavery; and 

 The forthcoming changes to probation services, supporting people leaving 
prison and the link between ex-offenders and homelessness. 

 
The Community Safety Lead highlighted the importance of partnership working, 
particularly in relation to early intervention and prevention.  She outlined the local 
partnership arrangements which were in place in each area, comprising of 
organisations such as GMP, different Council departments, housing providers and 
voluntary and community
[...]
hat the Chief Constable had made clear that this included crimes such as 
burglaries, vehicle crime and drug supply which affected how safe people felt in their 
local area.  He advised that the new Chief Constable would be looking to have some 
form of public consultation to enable local people and their representatives to 
contribute to their local and neighbourhood policing strategy.  He highlighted the 
need to reduce other demands on GMP, particularly responding to reports of 
vulnerable people, where these were not crime-related, through working with 
partners to ensure that vulnerable people could access the support they needed 
while freeing up policing time to undertake the crime recording and investigating 
activity that the public wanted from GMP.  He also referred to improvements in 
processes to increase efficiency, freeing up resources and officer time.  In addition, 
he highlighted the intake of new police officers and the impact they would have. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about domestic abuse, the Community Safety 
Lead advised that her team produced a regular update for partners about the work 
taking place in this area and she offered to share this with Committee Members.  A 
Member commented on the wide impact of domestic abuse and advised that it 
should be referenced within all five priorities of the Community Safety Partnership.  
The Community Safety Lead informed Members that a consultation was currently 
taking place about the new Domestic Violence and Abuse Strategy, that feedback 
from Members was being taken into account and that a report on this would be 
brought to a future meeting when she could discuss further how this linked into other 
strategies.  In response to a question about Prevent, she advised that she would 
check what information was available that could be shared with the Committee.    
 
The Strategic Head of Early Help informed the Committee that community champions 
had been recruited to raise people’s awaren
[...]
ty Safety Lead reported that 
there had not been a decrease in the number of people accessing the Street 
Engagement Hub since the Everybody In scheme had ended.   
 
The Chair thanked the guests for their contribution and thanked GMP for the work 
they did to keep Manchester residents safe. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
[Councillor Azra Ali declared a personal interest as an employee of Change Grow 
Live.] 
 
CESC/21/19 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/21/20 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following item which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Item 4



 

CESC/21/21 Scrutiny Committees’ work on cross-cutting themes of the 
Our Manchester Strategy 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an overview of how cross-cutting themes in the Our 
Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document were to be covered by the 
scrutiny committees during the 2021/22 municipal year.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 

Page 9

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information  

 
Report to: Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee – 22 June 2021 
 
Subject: Support for the culture sector in response to the impact of the  

COVID-19 pandemic 
 
Report of: Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
The Committee will receive a verbal update on developments since the Committee 
last considered this item at its meeting on 11 March 2021.  The report that was 
submitted to the 11 March meeting is appended as background information. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

The city’s cultural offer is an intrinsic part of the 
economic and social life of Manchester and is 
interconnected with the hospitality sector and 
night-time and visitor economies. The sector is 
under huge threat because of COVID-19. The 
Manchester Culture Recovery Plan sets out a 
strategy for the stabilisation and stimulation of 
the cultural sector so that it can play an active 
role in the city’s economic recovery and 
emerge from the financial impact of the crisis. 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

Cultural organisations in the city lead the way in their response to the climate crisis. 
Through the Manchester Arts Sustainability Team, partners have established Carbon 
Literacy Training for the cultural sector. In addition to the carbon reduction programmes 
at individual organisations, cultural partners are working together on projects to reduce 
carbon emissions and engage audiences on climate change.  

Page 11

Item 6



A highly skilled city: world class and 
home-grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

The cultural and creative industries sector 
employs a wide variety of staff, freelancers, 
and creative practitioners. The strength of 
Manchester’s highly skilled talent pool is a key 
feature in the city’s attractiveness for inward 
investors and the report highlights a raft of 
projects and programmes that nurture the 
talent and ski
[...]
, and promote resident engagement  
while profiling the city’s international 
outlook, standing for peace, hope, 
fairness and inclusion.

May – September 2021
This will be a significantly more open  
and less socially distanced phase –  
Do It Differently A Culture-Led Response 
to the COVID-19 Crisis, Summer 2021. 
Opens with (possibly reimagined) 
Manchester Day Parade. MIF in July  
is the heart of this phase – the major  
pillar in the whole recovery programme, 
and a beacon for work in earlier 
phases. End this programme segment 
withFestival of Manchester, late August.

Additional points:

 +  Get maximum leverage from  
the artistic strengths of the city, 
particularly of music through Music 
Cities Network, and of literature 
through UNESCO  
City of Literature.

 +  International networks such as 
UNESCO City of Literature, Music 
Cities, Danish partnership, Euro Cities 
and twin cities should feed into  
the programme.

 +  Libraries – a major physical and 
creative resource – should play  
a major part in all dimensions  
of this recovery.

 +  Consider bringing co-ordinated 
promotion of Christmas 2021  
into this plan.

 +  Build all this into a co-ordinated 
marketing and PR campaign targeted 
at residents and regional, UK and 
international markets.

Circus House

HOME

Page 40

Item 6Appendix 2,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee - 22 June 2021 
 
Subject:                  The impact of climate change as it relates to the responsibilities 

for the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of:            City Solicitor  
 

 
Summary    
 
This report aims to provide a discussion point for the Committee as to the areas 
within their responsibility where the impact of climate change is of particular 
relevance. It is also for the committee to determine which areas within its remit it 
would like to receive more information on and debate further. 
 
Recommendati
[...]
Executive 
Member  

Strategic 
Director/  
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Peterloo Memorial To receive an update report setting out the next 
steps, particularly in relation to the decision taken 
and how comments submitted by people who were 
not able to attend the public meeting have been 
dealt with.   

Councillor 
Rahman/ 
Councillor 
Rawlins 
 

Louise Wyman/ 
Pat Bartoli 

See March 2021 
minutes 
Invite Deansgate 
ward councillors, 
representatives of 
campaign group 
and Lead Member 
for Disability 

Culture To receive the report submitted to the Committee’s 
meeting on 11 March 2021 entitled “Support for the 
culture sector in response to the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic” and a verbal update on 
developments since the March meeting. 

Councillor 
Rahman 
 

Fiona Worrall/Neil 
MacInnes/Dave 
Moutrey 

 

Climate Change To receive a report identifying areas within the 
Committee’s remit which relate to the Council’s 
zero carbon target and climate emergency 
declaration. 

Councillor 
Rawlins 

Fiona Ledden  

COVID-19 Update To receive a report outlining how communities 
have worked together to support the roll-out of the 
vaccine programme. 

Councillor 
Midgley 

Fiona 
Worrall/Shefali 
Kapoor 

 

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s 
work programme and any items for information. 

- Rachel McKeon  

 

 

P
age 65

Item
 9



 

 

 

 

Items To Be Scheduled 

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Equalities – Race 
and Ethnicity 

To take a deep dive look at race and ethnicity. Councillor 
Rahman 

Fiona 
Ledden/James 
Binks 

September (TBC) 

Histories, Stories 
and Voices in 
Manchester's Public 
Realm 

To receive a report on the review of how the city’s 
historical and current day diversity is reflected in 
the city’s public realm. 

Councillor 
Rahman 

Fiona Worrall/Neil 
MacInnes 

September (TBC) 

Domestic Violence 
and A
[...]
es To receive a report on highways crimes. Councillor 
Akbar 

Fiona Worrall  

Support for People 
Leaving Prison 

To include information on changes to probation 
services, how ex-prisoners are re-integrated into 
society and links with homelessness. 

Councillor 
Akbar 
Councillor 
Rahman 

Fiona Worrall/ 
Sam Stabler/ 
Mohamed 
Hussein  

 

 

 
 

 

P
age 67

Item
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Support for the culture sector in response to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic
	Appendix 1 - Support for the culture sector in response to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic (11 March report)
	Appendix 2 - Manchester Culture COVID-19 Recovery Plan

	7 The impact of climate change as it relates to the responsibilities for the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee
	8 COVID-19 Update
	9 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 22 June 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Battle, Chambers, Connolly, M Dar, Douglas, 
Evans, Grimshaw, Hilal, Sheikh, Whiston and Wills  
 
Also present: 
Councillor Rahman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Midgley, Executive Member for Health and Care 
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for the Environment 
Councillor Cooley, Lead Member for Disabled People 
Councillor Davies, Ward Councillor for Deansgate 
Mark Todd, Peterloo Memorial Access Campaign  
Dennis Queen, Greater Manchester Coalition of Disabled People 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Azra Ali, S Judge, Rawson and Wilson 
 
CESC/21/22 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/21/23 Peterloo Memorial  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of City Centre Growth and 
Infrastructure which provided an update on the decision taken in respect of the 
Peterloo Memorial following the public meeting on 3 March 2021, and the comments 
received during and after the meeting. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Background information; 

 The public meeting which took place on 3 March 2021; and 

 Comments submitted by people who were unable to attend the meeting. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 To note that the Committee had asked for a review of planning processes to 
identify the failings in this case and ensure that they were not repeated in 
future and that the Executive Member for the Environment would be taking this 
forward;  

 How would the Council ensure that people and organisations it commissioned 
were also committed to accessibility; 



 To thank those involved in trying to find a solution to this, in particular the 
campaign group, and to welcome that the Council was working to ensure 
accessibility for other memorials, such as the Glade of Light; and 

 That the Memorial should be promoted to all communities as not everyone 
was aware of the event that it marked.  
 

The Deputy Leader assured Members that, when the Council commissioned work or 
a service from an external organisation, accessibility would be stipulated in the 
conditions of the contract.  He advised that the Council could also influence external 
organisations to take into account accessibility where they had to engage with the 
Council though the planning process or because they wanted to use public land.  He 
stated that the Peterloo Massacre was an important moment in Manchester’s history 
and that it was important that as many people as possible knew about it.  He reported 
that a review of statues and monuments in the city was currently taking place and 
that most people who had responded wanted to understand the history around them, 
both good and bad.   
 
Mark Todd, speaking on behalf of the Peterloo Memorial Access Campaign and the 
Greater Manchester Coalition of Disabled People, advised that this had now gone 
past the point of trying to work with the artist and the architect to find a solution.  He 
reported that he and the other campaigners had developed a detailed proposal for a 
solution to make the Memorial fully accessible to disabled people and that they 
wanted to work with the Council to see if this could be delivered. 
 
The Lead Member for Disabled People proposed that she meet with Mark Todd, the 
Deputy Leader and the Executive Member for the Environment to look at this new 
proposal.  The Chair welcomed this, advising that it was best that this was pursued 
outside of the scrutiny process now, in order for it to be progressed more quickly. 
 
The Ward Councillor for Deansgate welcomed the opportunity for this to be looked at 
from a fresh approach.  She suggested that, in addition to informing the public about 
the events of Peterloo, perhaps through QR codes, the mistakes that had been made 
with the Memorial could also be recorded.  She expressed regret that, while 
Deansgate Councillors had raised the issue of accessibility during the process, they 
had perhaps been too easily satisfied with the response and thanked the 
campaigners for their work and patience.  The Chair suggested that the Deansgate 
Councillors be invited to the meeting to discuss the new proposal, to which the Lead 
Member for Disabled People agreed.  A Member suggested that the Council’s 
partners could be approached to provide a contribution towards the costs of making 
the Memorial fully accessible.   
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the report. 
 
2. To welcome that the campaign group and representatives from the Council will 

be meeting to explore the new proposal being put forward. 
 
 



CESC/21/24 Support for the culture sector in response to the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Culture which provided 
an update on support for the culture sector in response to the impact of the COVID-
19 pandemic since the Committee last considered this at its meeting on 11 March 
2021.  The Committee was also provided with a copy of the previous report, including 
the Culture Recovery Plan, as background information. 
 
The main points and themes within the presentation included: 
 

 Positive impacts of the original Culture Recovery Plan; 

 Emergency grant funding received; 

 Priorities going forward; 

 Approach; 

 Stimulus Programme; and 

 Resources, 
 
In response to a question from the Chair about the postponement of the lifting of 
restrictions and the uncertainty that the sector was having to deal with, the Director of 
Culture confirmed that it was making things difficult for organisations but advised that 
most of them had anticipated that the timeline for lifting restrictions could change.  He 
reported that, for example, the Manchester International Festival had put in place 
plans for the festival taking place under either Stage 3 or Stage 4 of the lifting of 
restrictions.  He advised that the main challenge was the financial impact and 
recruiting freelance crew and security staff as many people who worked in this sector 
had now taken jobs elsewhere which were more secure. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 How the Committee would continue to monitor this area and the next steps 
being taken, including the work of the Cultural Recovery Board and the impact 
of the funding being allocated, noting that the Committee might look at some 
of this in a future report; 

 The impact of the pandemic on mental health and the effect that culture could 
have in ameliorating this; 

 The impact of the restrictions and the delay in lifting them on small music 
venues and nightclubs and support for these businesses; 

 Monitoring and responding to shifting patterns of behaviour, such as people 
working from home; and 

 To thank staff, the Executive and partners for the work they had done during 
the pandemic. 

 
The Director of Culture advised that discussions had taken place with the NHS about 
the campaign for encouraging people to return to cultural venues and it had been 
decided to go for a more subtle approach about the joy that cultural events could give 
to people, rather than explicitly referencing health.  He informed Members that direct 
support was being provided to help small venues apply to various cultural relief funds 
and that they had been working closely with the Music Venues Trust.  He reported 
that Manchester had been more successful in obtaining cultural relief fund grants 



than anywhere else and that some venues and individuals had also received funding 
through the local emergency fund.  He advised that the levels of collaboration 
between different organisations and venues had been higher in Manchester than 
elsewhere.  He also reported that plans were constantly being updated.   
 
The Principal Policy Officer advised that a fuller picture of the impact of the pandemic 
and the recovery would be known when the next Cultural Impact Survey, relating to 
2020, was carried out and through the following one, which would cover 2021.  He 
advised that, while the level of public appetite for returning to cultural venues could 
be seen, at present venues were having to operate at a reduced capacity, due to the 
restrictions, and that this was only financially viable because of the additional funding 
they were receiving so there was still a risk at the dates when various support 
schemes were due to end. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the update. 
 
[Councillor Whiston declared a personal interest as a Board Member of Community 
Arts North West.] 
 
CESC/21/25 The impact of climate change as it relates to the responsibilities 
for the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Committee received a report of the City Solicitor which aimed to provide a 
discussion point for the Committee as to the areas within their responsibility where 
the impact of climate change was of particular relevance. It was also for the 
Committee to determine which areas within its remit it would like to receive more 
information on and debate further. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 Background information; 

 Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) actions of relevance to the Committee’s 
remit; and 

 A framework for considering climate change. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 The retrofitting of housing, including the challenges related to properties which 
were privately rented; 

 Family poverty, including fuel and the costs relating to electric vehicles;  

 Recycling, noting that while this did not fall within the Committee’s remit, the 
Committee could look at recycling within the leisure estate; 

 The use of disposable plastics; and 

 The importance of engaging people from all communities in action on climate 
change. 

 
The Executive Member for the Environment advised that there were clear targets in 
relation to being plastic-free, that the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny 



Committee would be looking at these issues and that Members of this Committee 
could receive the reports and, where it related to the remit of this Committee, attend 
the meetings.   
 
The Chair advised that this item had been a starting point from which items for the 
work programme could be identified and which could be referred back to during the 
year. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that the points raised would be taken into account when planning the work 
programme. 
 
CESC/21/26 COVID-19 Update  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Consultant in Public Health and the 
Head of Neighbourhoods which focused on the vaccination programme and how 
communities had worked together to support its roll-out. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the presentation which 
included: 
 

 First and second dose coverage; 

 Inequalities in vaccine coverage broken down by ethnicity, ward and 
deprivation; 

 Work to increase coverage; and 

 The important role of volunteers. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 To thank everyone involved for their work, including the volunteers; 

 Positive experiences of vaccination centres; 

 Vaccination of students and what could be done to encourage more young 
people to be vaccinated; 

 In the prioritised wards, what had been the response to the direct engagement 
with residents to encourage vaccine take-up; 

 That there was confusion among some residents about how effective the 
vaccines were against the Delta variant and that this should be made clearer 
in vaccination campaigns; 

 The difference in vaccine take-up rates between different groups and could 
mosques, churches and temples be used as vaccination sites over a longer 
period; 

 That there should be more walk-in vaccination centres, as some people were 
not registered with a GP, and that schools and colleges should be considered 
as locations for these; and 

 Take-up of the second dose. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health informed the Committee that her service was 
working closely with the universities to get as many students vaccinated as possible 
before they went home for summer and that in the eight prioritised wards vaccines 



had been offered to people aged 18 and over earlier than nationally.  She also 
explained work taking place to promote vaccination to young people more broadly 
and reported that a Young People’s Engagement Plan had been developed.  The 
Executive Member for Health and Care stated that she would send Members more 
information about this work.  She advised that the response of young people to the 
vaccination programme had been positive so far and that messages about testing 
and self-isolating also needed to be communicated to this age group.  A Member 
asked that some data on why particular areas were being targeted be shared to 
tackle some of the myths about this. 
 
The Head of Neighbourhoods advised that the response to the direct engagement 
with residents had been mixed because the people being approached were the ones 
who had not responded to the vaccination campaign so far.  She advised that her 
service would be offering more help to enable people to access the vaccine, for 
example, helping people with booking an appointment or with their transport needs if 
they were struggling to get to a vaccination site. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health advised that two doses of a COVID-19 vaccine 
provided a very good level of protection against serious illness and death from the 
Delta variant and that one dose still had some effectiveness.  She advised that she 
would take forward the point that the vaccination campaign should communicate 
more about its effectiveness against the Delta variant.   
 
The Consultant in Public Health advised that in each ward consideration was being 
given as to where was the best place in that area for a pop-up or walk-in vaccination 
centre and that schools were considered.  She reported that more people could be 
vaccinated at a fixed site than at a pop-up vaccination site but it was recognised that 
pop-ups were popular so a balance between the two was needed.  She advised that 
take-up of the second dose was generally good but that it varied across different 
communities and different parts of the city and also depending on the vaccine, as 
coverage in the media about the Astra Zeneca vaccine had deterred some people.  
She advised that people who had not attended for their second dose were being 
contacted to find out why and discuss any concerns they had.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/21/27 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
The Chair highlighted that suggestions for reports from the work programming 
session which had taken place last month had been added to the work programme 
and that the suggestions from today’s item on Climate Change would also be taken 
into account when planning the work programme.  In response to a Member’s 
request for a further report on Cultural Recovery, the Chair advised that the 



Committee usually received a report on the Cultural Impact Survey and it was likely 
that it would continue to do so.   
 
Decision 

 
To note the report. 
 
 
 


